
 
 

 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 
ADVISORY PANEL  

 

WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor John Nickolay 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Robert Benson 
Manji Kara (VC) 
Yogesh Teli 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Nizam Ismail 
Jerry Miles 
David Perry 
 

  
 

  Advisers: Mr A Blann 
Mr E Diamond 
 

Mr L Gray 
Mr A Wood 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Golam Chowdhury 
2. Ashok Kulkarni 
3. Paul Osborn 
4. Mrs Vina Mithani 
5. - 
 

1. Bob Currie 
2. Graham Henson 
3. Raj Ray 
4. Keith Ferry  
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  
 
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

Enc.  (a) Petition from residents re: Residents Parking for Warren Fields in Aran 
Drive:    (Pages 7 - 8)   

   Petition submitted by residents.  
 

Enc.  (b) Petition requesting Controlled Parking in The Gardens and other roads 
near to West Harrow Station:    (Pages 9 - 10)   

   Petition submitted by residents.  
 

Enc.  (c) Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay 
adjacent to 264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of 
Headstone Lane station):    (Pages 11 - 12)   

   Petition submitted by residents.  
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any) 
 

Enc.  (a) Parking Controls on Hooking Green:    (Pages 13 - 14)   
   Petition submitted by Councillor Mrs Sasi Suresh.  

 
9. Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation results and 

objections to traffic orders:  (Pages 15 - 52) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Interim Head of Property and Infrastructure.  
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT – Progress update on key traffic schemes.:  
(Pages 53 - 64) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Interim Head of Property and Infrastructure.  
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - Nil.   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  VOL. 4  CTRSAP 22   

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  25 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 
   
Councillors: * Robert Benson 

* Mrinal Choudhury 
* Nizam Ismail 
* Manji Kara 
* Ashok Kulkarni (2) 

* Jerry Miles 
* David Perry 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Jeremy Zeid 

   
Advisers: * Mr A Blann 

* Mr E Diamond 
* Mr L Gray 
* Mr A Wood 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

[Note: Councillor Bill Stephenson attended this meeting to speak on the first item in 
Minute 72 and Councillors Keith Ferry and Phillip O’Dell attended to speak on the 
items in Minutes 70 and 71]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Wealdstone controlled parking zone – Review, possible 
extension and associated restrictions – Zone CA phase 1 – Objections to Traffic 
Orders   

The Panel received a report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure which 
considered objections received to the traffic orders for phase 1 of the proposed 
extension of the Wealdstone controlled parking zone CA and associated parking 
restrictions and recommended which proposals should be implemented.  A substitute 
page of Appendix A of the Officer Report was tabled and accepted by the Panel.  

A Member expressed conce
[...]
ix G (zone C review layout 11);  

2



CABINET  VOL. 4  CTRSAP 24   

(14)  further consultation be carried out ahead of order making in roads leading from 
Princes Drive to address the commuter parking problem described in 2.3.8.8 and the 
traffic orders to deal with this issue be published in parallel with other traffic orders 
mentioned herein; 

(15)  re-consultation / further consultation be carried out in roads or sections of roads, 
as shown in Appendix I, to gauge the level of support for further extension of the permit 
parking and CPZ to these roads, approximately 6 months after recommendation (3) 
above has been implemented, subject to the availability of funding;  

(16)  for CPZ reviews generally, further consultation take place 6 months after 
implementation of any extension to gauge support in outlying roads for further 
extension of the zone subject to the availability of funding.  

[REASON:  To control parking].  

PART II - MINUTES 

59. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the meeting of Cabinet on 15 May 2007 of 
Councillor John Nickolay as Chairman of the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel 
for the Municipal Year 2007/08. 

60. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath  Councillor  Ashok Kulkarni 

61. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 

(i) Agenda Item 14 – INFORMATION REPORT – Progress Update on Key Traffic 
Schemes
Councillors Robert Benson and Mr E Diamond declared a personal interest in 
relation to the above item arising from the fact that they were residents of 
Stanmore.  

(ii) Mr A Blann declared a personal interest in that he was a resident of Wellington 
Road in Wealdstone. 

(iii) Councillor Susan Hall, who was not a Member of the Panel declared an 
interest in that she was a trader in Wealdstone.  

(iv) Councillor Keith Ferry, who was not a Member of the Panel, declared a 
personal interest in that he was a Wealdstone Ward Councillor. 

62. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) agenda item 16 be taken with agenda item 12, while 
appreciating the confidential information in agenda item 16; 

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present.  

[Note:  For ease of reference, the order of the minutes follows the order of the business 
on the agenda]. 

63. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Manji Kara as Vice-Chairman of the Traffic and 
Road Safety Advisory Panel for the Municipal Year 2007-08. 

64. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

3



CTRSAP 25  VOL. 4    CABINET  

65. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

66. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petition which was referred to the 
Head of Property and Infrastructure for consideration:

(i) Petition requesting that a push-button crossing be installed at the crossing at 
Harrow View, Headstone Gardens and Headstone Drive. 
Presented by Councillor Bill Stephenson and signed by 181 people. 

67. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

68. Appointment of Advisers to the Panel 2007/2008:
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.  

RESOLVED: That the following non-voting advisors be appointed to the Panel for the 
2007/08 Municipal Year: 

  Mr Alan Blann, representing CTC/Right to Ride 

  Mr Eric Diamond, representing the North West London Chamber of Commerce 

  Mr Len Gray, representing Pedestrians’ interests 

  Mr Anthony Wood, representing Harrow Public Transport Users’ Association 

69. EDF Site, Substation Adjacent to 102 Roxeth Green Avenue, South Harrow: 
Reference from the Strategic Planning Committee Meeting held on 14 March 
2007:
The Panel received a reference from the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee 
held on 14 March 2007.  

An officer explained that ongoing development in the area was occurring and may be 
the cause of mud on the road and the source of speeding concerns but was not the 
cause of the poor surface in Stanley Road.  This was a maintenance issue that needed 
to be addressed by the Council.  In response to Members’ questions, the officer 
explained that he was not aware of Section 106 agreements that would provide funding 
to improve the surface quality of Stanley Road. 

The Chairman queried whether, in view of continuing developments, something could 
be done to keep Stanley Road clean and to control the speed of vehicles, which used 
the road. In response, an officer confirmed that there were planning conditions and 
planning and highway enforcement powers available to ensure some level of control.  
Inevitable development work would give rise to some disruption but the relevant 
departments within the Council would endeavour to keep it under control.  

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

70. Wealdstone controlled parking zone – Review, possible extension and 
associated restrictions – Zone CA phase 1 - Objections to Traffic Orders:   
(See Recommendation 1) 

71. Wealdstone controlled parking zone – Review, possible extension and 
associated restrictions – Zone C & Zone CA phase 2  – Consultation Results:
(See Recommendation 2)  

72. Progress Update on Key Traffic Schemes:
The Panel received an information report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure, 
which provided an update on a number of key traffic management projects.   

Headstone Drive/Harrow View/Headstone Gardens junction im
[...]
07 and would allow the final outturn price to be more firmly 
identified.  It was hoped that, in light of this firmer pricing information, more positive 
discussions could take place and increased funding contributions could be agreed. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.00 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 

6



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    
  
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL 

 
28 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 
Petition from residents re: Residents Parking for Warren Fields in Aran Drive 
 
1. A petition with 9 signatures was submitted by residents of the Warren Fields 

Block facing Aran Drive in Stanmore, HA7 4JQ to the Traffic Management 
Department on the 6th July 2007, requesting that they are included in the parking 
scheme relating to Aran Drive instead of Valencia Road. 

 
2.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting of the Traffic and Road Safety 

Advisory Panel to be held on the 28 November 2007.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents:   
Petition from residents of Aran Drive.  
 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
                Direct Dial: 020 8424 1264. 
                E-mail: paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6a
Pages 7 to 8

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    
  
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL 

 
28 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 

Petition requesting Controlled Parking in The Gardens and other roads near to West 
Harrow Station: 

 
1. A petition with 115 signatures was submitted on the 8 November 2007 by 

residents to the Traffic Management Department requesting controlled parking in 
The Gardens and other roads near to West Harrow Station.  

 
2.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting of the Traffic and Road Safety 

Advisory Panel to be held on the 28 November 2007.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents:   
Petition requesting controlled parking in The Gardens and other roads near to 
West Harrow Station.  
 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
                Direct Dial: 020 8424 1264. 
                E-mail: paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6b
Pages 9 to 10

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    
  
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL 

 
28 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 
Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay 
adjacent to 264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone 
Lane station) 

 
 
1. A petition with 12 signatures was submitted by residents on the 19 

November 2007 to the Traffic Management Department opposing 
changes to the parking arrangements in the bay adjacent to Nos. 264 
to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone Lane 
station). 

 
 
2.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting of the Traffic and Road Safety 

Advisory Panel to be held on the 28 November 2007.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents:   
Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay adjacent to 
Nos. 264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone Lane 
station). 
 
 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
                Direct Dial: 020 8424 1264. 
                E-mail: paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6c
Pages 11 to 12

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    
  
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL 

 
28 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 

Petition Re: Parking Chaos in Hooking Green  
 

Reference from Council – 18 OCTOBER 2007 
 

1. At the meeting of Council held on 18 October 2007, a petition was submitted by 
Councillor Mrs Sasi Suresh which contained 65 signatures of residents, drawing 
attention to the inconsiderate parking in Hooking Green and requesting the introduction 
of double yellow lines around the edge of the Green. The petition stood referred to the 
Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel for consideration.  
 

2. A verbal update will be given at the meeting of the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory 
Panel to be held on the 28 November 2007.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents:   
Petition presented to Council on 18 October 2007. 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 October 2007. 
 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
                Direct Dial: 020 8424 1264. 
                E-mail: paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 8a
Pages 13 to 14

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

28th November 2007 

Subject: 
 

Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic 
- Consultation results and objections to 
traffic orders 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Susan Hall 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix A – Leaflet distribution area 
 
Appendix B – Consultation Leaflet 
 
Appendix C – Consultation Questionnaire 
 
Appendix D – Overall consultation 
response 
 
Appendix E – Consultation response from 
      Businesses 
 
Appendix F – Consultation response from 
      Residents 
 
Appendix G – Final highway layout details 
 
Appendix H – Final overall concept  
      including public realm 
      improvements 
 
Appendix I – Traffic Order Schedules 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 15 to 52

15



 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the findings of public consultation on proposals to open 
Wealdstone High Street to traffic, considers the response to the traffic orders 
and gives recommendations on the details of the scheme to be implemented. 
 
Recommendations (for decision by Cabinet):  
 
The Panel recommends that: 
 
Officers be authorised to make the traffic orders set out in paragraph 2.4.1 of 
the report, the details of which be delegated to officers, and to implement the 
scheme to open Wealdstone High Street to traffic as set out in Appendices G 
and H, and  
 
to carry out public realm improvements set out in paragraphs 2.3.12, 2.3.13 
and 2.3.16 of the report subject to confirmation of additional funding from TfL 
and confirmation of affordability. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To regenerate Wealdstone Town Centre and promote new business 
 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Background 
 
2.1.1 Members were advised via previous panel briefings on 27 February 

and 25 September 2007 that a preferred option for re-opening 
Wealdstone High Street to traffic had been developed.  Through 
dialogue with key stakeholders the main areas of concern were 
identified and a mutually acceptable solution was agreed that would 
minimise implementation difficulties. 

 
2.1.2 The essentials of the preferred scheme will introduce general traffic in 

a northbound direction whilst maintaining two-way bus and cycle flow, 
introduce on-street parking on the High Street and side roads, where 
possible, and extend the 20mph zone northwards to encompass the 
area between Gordon Road and George Gange Way and also to 
include Gladstone Way.  Restriction on traffic entering Gordon Road 
form the High Street will be lifted to ease access to the proposed 
parking bays in Gordon Road. 

 
2.1.3 In addition to the commitment to provide greater traffic access a need 

was also identified to improve the appearance of the High Street area.  
Public consultation has been carried out to seek the views of the local 
community on the public realm improvements they would like to see 
put in place alongside the basic traffic changes mentioned in paragraph 
2.1.2 above.   

16



 

 
2.1.4 To keep the implementation timescale for the scheme to a minimum 

the traffic orders needed to make the modifications to the various traffic 
restrictions currently in place were advertised in parallel with the public 
consultation exercise.  The purpose of this report is to set out the 
findings of the public consultation exercise
[...]

42

25

Half Moon

(PH)

23C
23

The
White Horse

(PH)

Charmouth

Cricket

Field

Cottage

41

60 68

27

1

The Cottage

31

The 
Red House

The John Lyon School

Lower R
oad

Middle Road

Roxeth Hill

M
iddle Path

Middle Road

C
hartw

ell Place

New fl at top threshold 
with integrated 
pedestrian refuge New fl at top 

raised platform

New 20 mph 
zone entry sign

New fl at top 
raised platform

New fl at top 
raised platform

New kerb extension

New
kerbing

Shift give 
way line

New fl at top 
raised platform

60



CYCLE ROUTE IN HARROW

LENGTHS 
COMPLETED TO 

DATE (m)

TOTAL LENGTH OF LCN+ ROUTE (19794) 14530
TOTAL LENGTH OF LOCAL CYCLE ROUTE (67325) 25081
PROPOSED LCN+ & LCN FOR 2007-2008 3100

TOTAL CYCLE ROUTES COMPLETED TO DATE 38161
TOTAL LENGTH OF CYCLE ROUTES (LCN & LCN+) (87119)

61



62



63



64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6a Petition from residents re: Residents Parking for Warren Fields in Aran Drive
	6b Petition requesting Controlled Parking in The Gardens and other roads near to West Harrow Station
	6c Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay adjacent to 264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone Lane station)
	8a Parking Controls on Hooking Green
	9 Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation results and objections to traffic orders
	Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic- appendices

	10 INFORMATION REPORT Œ Progress update on key traffic schemes.
	Information Report appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 6  CTRSAP 28   
 
 
 

 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  28 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Robert Benson 
* Graham Henson (2) 
* Nizam Ismail 
* Manji Kara 
 

* Jerry Miles 
* David Perry 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

   
Advisers: * Mr A Blann 

  Mr E Diamond 
 

  Mr L Gray 
* Mr A Wood 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note: Councillor Susan Hall also attended this meeting but did not speak and left the 
room when the item indicated in Minute 81 was discussed. Councillor Mrs Sasi 
Suresh attended the meeting to speak on the item in Minute 80 (i).] 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation 
results and objections to traffic orders   
 
The Panel received a report of the Interim Head of Property and Infrastructure, which 
set out the findings of the public consultation on proposals to open Wealdstone High 
Street to traffic.  The report also considered the responses to the traffic orders and 
gave recommendations on the details of the scheme to be implemented.  Proposed 
minor amendments to the report were tabled and accepted by the Panel.  
 
An amendment to the officer recommendation, seeking for the consultation exercise to 
be repeated, was moved and seconded and Members entered into debate.  A Member 
expressed the opinion that insufficient effort had been made to maximise turnout for the 
public consultation.  He also noted that the response rate was only 8.7% and that the 
consultation did not ask residents whether they actually wanted the scheme.  The 
Member further expressed the view that the proposed Public Realm improvements 
would make little difference to the local area.  An officer in response explained that the 
consultation was extensive: 3,300 leaflets had been distributed, posters were displayed 
on the street, press releases had been issued and exhibitions had been arranged at 
two venues over a period of three weeks. The proposals had also been posted on the 
Council’s website.  The Chairman explained that more ambitious Public Realm 
improvements were planned for the future of Wealdstone.  
  
In response to a question, an officer explained that no public meetings had taken place 
for the consultation, but that there had been stakeholder meetings.  Some Members 
expressed their support for the proposed scheme, as they thought the scheme would 
benefit businesses in the area and that the majority of local residents supported the 
scheme.  A Member expressed concern that further consultation was unnecessary and 
would delay implementation of the scheme.  Another Member stated that many local 
residents opposed the scheme, as they did not want increased traffic to the area.   
  
Summing up, the Member who proposed the amendment explained that he was 
concerned about the lack of consultation and thought that people should have been 
consulted via other methods such as by telephone.  
  
Having been put to the vote, the amendment was not carried.  
  
Members further discussed the scheme, which was 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
  
That (1) officers be authorised to make the traffic orders set out in paragraph 2.4.1 of 
the report, the details of which be delegated to officers, and to implement the scheme 
to open Wealdstone High Street to traffic as set out in Appendices G and H, and; 
  
(2)  to carry out public realm improvements set out in paragraphs 2.3.12, 2.3.13 and 
2.3.16 of the report subject to confirmation of additional funding from TFL and 
confirmation of affordability.  



 
 
 
CTRSAP 29  VOL. 6    CABINET  
 
 
 

 

 [Reason for Recommendation:  To regenerate Wealdstone Town Centre and 
promote new business.]  
 
(See also Minute 74) 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

73. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mrinal Choudhury  Councillor Graham Henson  
 

74. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
(i) Agenda Item 9 - Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic – Consultation 

results and objections to traffic orders 
Councillor Susan Hall, who was not a Member of the Panel, declared a 
prejudicial interest in that she was a trader in Wealdstone. Accordingly, she 
would leave the room when this item was discussed.  

 
(ii) Agenda Item 10 – Information Report – Progress Update on key traffic 

schemes 
Councillor Robert Benson declared a personal interest in relation to the above 
item arising from the fact that he is a resident of Stanmore. Councillor Jeremy 
Zeid and Councillor Yogesh Teli also declared a personal interest in the above 
item in that they were residents of Kenton.  Councillor Graham Henson 
declared a personal interest in relation to the above item arising from the fact 
that he had relatives living near to Kings Road. 

 
75. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

76. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

77. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

78. Petitions:   
 
(i) Petition from residents re: Residents Parking for Warren Fields in Aran Drive:   
 

The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department. Residents of the 
Warren Fields Block facing Aran Drive in Stanmore, HA7 4JQ, had submitted 
the petition with 9 signatures.  The petition requested that the residents of the 
Warren Fields Block were included in the parking scheme relating to Aran 
Drive instead of Valencia Road.  
 
An officer explained that the petitioners had the support of one of the Canons 
Ward Councillors and that the petition would be considered as part of the 
review and possible extension of the controlled parking zone (CPZ) in 
Stanmore. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 6  CTRSAP 30   
 
 
 

 

(ii) Petition requesting Controlled Parking in The Gardens and other roads near to 
West Harrow Station:   

 
The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department.  The petition with 
115 signatures requested controlled parking in The Gardens and other roads 
surrounding West Harrow Station. 
 
An officer explained that when a consultation was carried out in 1999 and 
2000, there was a lack of majority support for the scheme from local residents.  
The officer confirmed that the petition would be presented at the next review of 
the CPZ programme.  The Panel agreed that the petition should be considered 
further as part of the annual CPZ programme review to be considered by the 
Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel on the 26 February 2008. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

(iii) Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay adjacent to 
264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone Lane station):   

 
The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department.  The petition, with 
12 signatures, opposed the changes to the parking arrangements in the bay 
adjacent to Nos. 264 to 298 Headstone Lane.  
 
An officer showed the Panel a map of the area and explained that the 
proposals aimed to make it safer for pedestrians to cross the road and for 
vehicles using Headstone Lane.  The officer explained that the petition would 
be taken into account as part of the statutory consultation that was to start on 
the proposed changes.  Some Members expressed the view that the proposals 
were necessary to improve safety and expressed their wish to refer the 
proposed scheme to the Portfolio Holder for Environment Services for 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

79. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

80. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:   
 
(i) Parking Controls on Hooking Green:   
 

The Panel received a reference from the meeting of Council held on 
18 October 2007. 
 
The reference contained a petition, which had been presented by Councillor 
Mrs Sasi Suresh, to Council.  The petition contained 65 signatures of residents 
and drew attention to the inconsiderate and obstructive parking in Hooking 
Green and requested the introduction of double yellow lines around the edge of 
the Green. 
 
An officer explained that since the closure of the local Safeways supermarket 
and the bowling alley, there had been reduced capacity for parking in the area.  
The officer also explained that there was a demand from local residents for 
double yellow lines on the east side of Canterbury Road, close to Hooking 
Green.  The officer explained that consultation on parking in the area would 
take place in 2008. 
 
Some Members expressed the opinion that it was necessary for restrictions to 
be implemented to control parking on Hooking Green.  A Member who was 
backbenching expressed her support for controls to be implemented quickly.  
 
In response to a question, an officer confirmed that there was adequate 
parking in public car parks in North Harrow.  It was agreed that proposals to 
introduce controlled parking on Hooking Green should be referred to the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment Services for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 



 
 
 
CTRSAP 31  VOL. 6    CABINET  
 
 
 

 

81. Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation results and objections 
to traffic orders:   
(See Recommendation 1) 
 

82. Information Report – Progress update on key traffic schemes.:   
An officer presented an information report of the Interim Head of Property and 
Infrastructure, which provided Members with information regarding the progress on a 
number of traffic management projects.  
 
Kenton Lane – Local Safety Scheme 
An adviser expressed concern about the scheme.  An officer agreed to meet the 
adviser outside the meeting to discuss his concerns.  A Member expressed concern 
that cross hatched road marking proposed along parts of the scheme could endanger 
cyclists.  
 
Harrow on the Hill – 20 mph zone proposals 
An officer explained that the consultation had begun with the local community, a 
two-day exhibition had been held at John Lyon School and that plans were available for 
viewing by members of the public on the Middlesex Floor at the Civic Centre.  In 
response to a question, an officer confirmed that the emergency services did not 
generally support vertical deflections on Harrow on the Hill.  
 
Stanmore CPZ extension to deal with Wembley events parking 
With regards to the proposal for an extension to the Stanmore Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) to deal with Wembley events parking, an officer explained that a dedicated team 
were working on the public consultation for the proposals.  In response to a question by 
a Member, an officer confirmed that the London Borough of Barnet were aware of the 
intention to review parking in the Stanmore area. 
 
Petts Hill and Highway Improvements 
With regards to the Petts Hill Bridge and highway improvements, an officer explained 
that there was a funding shortfall but that they were hopeful of implementing the 
scheme in 2008.  The officer further explained that the nature of the works meant that it 
was necessary to close the junction for three to four days and therefore ideally, it 
should be closed on a Bank Holiday in order to minimise disruption. 
 
Bus Priority Schemes 
An officer confirmed that with regard to Kings Road in South Harrow, resurfacing was 
for the lay-bys only.  One Member expressed the view that the scheme proposed for 
Common Road Junction with the High Road should be a high priority.  Another Member 
expressed concern regarding congestion on Honeypot Lane.  In response to concerns 
raised by Members regarding the proposed scheme on Honeypot Lane, an officer 
explained that a bus lane would only be constructed if the scheme did not have an 
adverse affect on congestion. 
 
Camrose Avenue – Local safety scheme 
It was confirmed by an officer that consultation for the proposed Camrose Avenue local 
safety scheme would end on the 10 December 2007. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

83. Any Other Urgent Business:   
A Member asked for an update on the implementation of the Green Lane Scheme.  An 
officer agreed to provide this outside of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that he was keen to have a report on road safety at a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 


